
I
ff '

a

~~: File No: V2(ST)250/A-Il/2016-17 t,--f"O /JS' IS1scs
~~~: Order-In-Appeal No ..AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-3?tJ-17-18

~Date: 22/02/2018 \.TfRIa at arts Date of Issue /r/2 /zi:;J.rfs

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals)
Arising out of Order-in-Original No AHM-SVTAX-000-ADC-23-24-25-2016-17

Dated 13.12.2016 Issued by ADC STC, Service Tax, Div-HQ, Ahmedabad

31q)(>lcpctf cpl" 'll+f ~ 1ffiT
Name & Address of The Appellants

Mis. Shree Aum Enterprise
Ahmedabad

~ ~ ~ xf 3rife not{ sl anfk fa f@rat at 3r9 RfRra m xf ~
aT ?:­
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in
the following way :-

#tar z[ca, snl zye vi @hara 34a =mnf@au at 3rf)a-­
Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal :-

fcrrfm~,1994 ctr tTRT 86 cB" a:fc=rtct" ~ cITT ~ cB" "CfNf ctr W~:­
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

ufa fr ft tr zyca, sa zyca vi hara r9Ru mrzaf@raw 3i. 2o, ea
g1ff9ccl c6Ullid0-s, ~~. 3lt\f1Glci!IG-380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at 0-
20, New MentalHospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad-380 016.

(ii) 379)ala =nqf@raw at f@ft1 arf@fr, 1994 ctr tTRT 86 (1) cB" ~ctTm ~ ~cJlcb'<
PlllfllcJcil, 1994 fzr 9 (1) cB" a:fc=rtct" mmf ffi ~--er- s a #futat W
raft vi Ur# re fr a2 f@sg sr4hn{ it s6t Rezai
at#cf aRe (a+ ya mfr uf 3hf) siterfr en i znznf@raw as mrr4ls fer
t, cf€IT * .=rwm •m41J1Pl¢ &1?r ~ * .-llllt4"1a cB" erg fzR a ai~a ?a tr '{iiq
lf @~ c#I" 1WT, ocfT\il" c#I" 1Wf 3it ana ·Tur uif+ nu; 5 ala znU q t cffif ~
1000/- ffi ~ "ITT1fi I @~ c#I" 1WT, ocfM c#I" 1Wf 3jt amnr Tzar if 6q; 5 a UT
50 ~ acp m m ~ 5000/- 1lfR=r ~ "ITT1fr I @~ c#I" 1WT, ocfT\il" c#I" 1Wf a:rR ~ TI<TT
ifn u; so lg za unar & asi 6T; 1000o/- ffi~ · "ITT1fi I

(ii) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the Appellate
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5~cribed under Rule 9(1) of the
Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompany L~!~-1'!] copy of the order appealed
against (one of which shall be certified copy) and ;S~d•' -.e,· s.a6~~- panied by a fees of Rs.l r.:1...-<:t ..... '4.o 'n-'
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest depaj ed &,p bat levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or
less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service ta%interesyde aged & penalty levied 1s 1s
more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs._ Fi~~L~h5f'·_Rs;_1 o_p~~O~'- where th_e amount of
service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied 1 ,.ot~:_,·' ¼a •hs rupees, in the form of

o4ors "



c~ossed bank.draft in favour ofthe Assistant Registrar-of the·bench of nomi~ated Public Sector Bank
of the place;where the bench of Tribunal is•situated.

. .
(iii) ~~,1994 c#i' EfRT 86 ~ '3tf-'cTR131T ~ (2\f) er; afu.fa~~ Pilll-llq('J1, 1994 er; frrlll:r .9 (2\f)
er; 3krmr -~ 'CpJ1l ~.tr.-1 1'f c#i' un'~ ~~~~.. 4ta sen« zge (r#)srer fit (OlA)( ,
simfr >lfcr wfi) atR 0

3fCR . .

angaa, arras / sr snrga arra 3TIT21IArr snr zgn, sr9at nrnf@roar t snaa# a far ea g
~ (01_0) c#i' >lfcr ~ 1wff I . .

(iii) ·· The appeal under suti section (2A)·of the sedio'n.-86 the Finance'Act 1994, shall be filed in
Form ST-7 as ·,prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994. and shall be
accompanied by a ..CQPY of order of Commissioner Central Excise _(Appeals)(OIA)(one of which shall
be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addi. / Joint or Dy. (Asstt. Commissioner or
Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (010) to apply to the Appellate ·Tribunal.

- - ·r

- -- . ' . .

2. zrIisz)fr +rznarr zyc 3rfefm, 1975 c#i' '1!1ffl r srgqat--4 # sifa Raffa fagsirI srrkr gi err
qTf@rata srer at ~- tJx- xii 6.50/-· 'era cITT~~~ 'WIT m'1l -~ I . .

2. One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudication
authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under Schedule-I in terms of
the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. w#hr zge, sn zgs vi zar or@6r mrnf@rar (ff9fen) frrlll:rrcl~. 1982 affa gi srr ii@r rcii m1"
~ffi °QIB f.rlJl-l'f c#i' 31N 'llf ~~ fcl;qr '1l@T % I

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the
Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. tmr era, hc4hr sen eravi iars 3r4hair 7if@eaur a#kaa a 4fa 3r4hi asmi
ac4tr sen areas 3rf@)fr+, ?&gy #st rrr 3ww as3irfa fa=fa(i€znr-2) 3arf@fRrzrr2e8gs%g Rt icnr ()
~<,)~: oa.ot.~o?Y ..;ft cfi'r Rafla 3rf@1fr, 88g Rr err zs # 3iafa tars at 3ft t>rraT c€I" '3$ tr,

. . ~
aarr fGfaa#rareqa-rfrsrra 3rfarf, asr fagr arr#3iairrsar #rstart 3rhf@a2zr
if?rarmtr3rf@rat

~3c=tnG ~wq;'"Qcf~~3kmcr" 1!Pf fcm!° 'a'JV ~~" ;rfap:;:r ~nffrn"t-
3 2

() arr 11 8rt as 3iair feufa am
(ii) ~.5lm cfi'r efi" '3$ ~ tITTi
(iii) rl sa fez1mlaat # fer 6 ah iaiia 2zr a#

¢ 3rat arzr faszerr h grant fa#ha (i. 2) 3rf@fr, 2014 ks 3var a ua fat
. "

3rf)arruif@rart#mar f@arrrare3rffvi 3r4tr atrareistt
4. For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under section 35F
of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the
FinanceAct, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten
Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" .shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

¢ Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application
and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the
Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) r «iaaf i, sr smear asf3r4tr uf@rawramar ssi areas 3rrar res z avs
faalfa zt at in fararr res ah 10% araarar3il szf aha avg faaiRataravs ah 10%~ .:,

3f3@liftRcWI"~~~,
2

4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order· shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.



#$#%ye.
. ~~~·~ '

(c) In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty. . ·

3flwr '3cll1&1 cBI° '3"~~ cB'.'T@R cB' ~\in"~~ .:rRI cBI° l1t t 3iR ~~\in"~
tfRf ~ mi:£ * ~~ ~I -~- * &Rf lJTlm err x=r=m· tR m ~ l{ fcrffi~ (rf,2) 1998
tfRf 109 WXT~- ~ ~-.ml ,

(d) Credit of any· duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed· by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(1) ~ Gclll&·l~ (~) P1<1◄-11q&1"1, 2001 cB' frrwr 9 cB' ~ fclPtfcftc ffl fflT ~-8 # at ufazit
l{, fi ~ '$ ~ ~ fi~ xl- clFr l=fffi # fl qi-am?r gi 3rfta 3mar 6t GT-GT
1fii pr fr 3aa fhur uHr alR,1 Ur#r Irr ~- cpT jL«.l~ft~ cB' ~- tfRf 35-~ l{
mftc=r 1ff1' '$ ·'T@l'l '$ ~ '$ W~ it3ITT-6 'cffiffi cBI° >ltd ~ 61.fi~ I

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified unde:·
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which
the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by
two copies each of the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a
copy ofTR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section
35-EE of CEf\, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(2) R[Gia 3mp4at # rr uf viaa va al q?) m ffl' qj1=f m m m 200/- ~ 'TffiJ"f
at Garg a#hi us via va gaala unr st it 1ooo/- cBI° tt'm' 'Tffil'1 ~ \JJW,

, The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more
than Rupees One Lac.

#ls grca, arr sari zyca gi hara arflRtr =nrznf@au #fr 3r4)e­'-0 Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1)

(a)

(b)

(2)

tu 6qrai zrea 3pf@e,~zm, 1944 -~ tfRf 35-fr/35-~ cB' 3@7@:­

Under Section 35B/ 35Eof CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to:-

affast pc4i vi#fer ft um «ft zya, aha sqraa ye vi hara 374l4)r nrznfrvr
at fa@ls 4)f8ate ail i. 3, 3ITT. • gm, { Rec#t at vi

the special'b.ench of Custom, Excise &. Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block
No.2, R.K. Pl'.lram, New Delhi~1 in all matters rel?ting to classification valuation and.

qfRg qR# 2 (4) a i aa rgi # srcarat #t or@a, 3rfl # mna«tr zye, ta
Gural yca vi hara an9la)a mrznf@raw (fm:ec) cBI° Lfitcr:f ~ ~, 315◄-l&l~I& l{ 3TT-20, ~
~ 61R:cldcl cfji-LjfoU;§, ffTf '.-JTR, ¢J5l-jql~lq_;_380016.

To the west regional bench_ of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) atO-20, New Metal. Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380
016. in case of appeals otherthan as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

ah4tr qr4a yea (r4la) Rmra81, 201 #t en o # si+fa qua gy-3 # feufRa fg rgTT
r4fr nenerect nr +r{ sr@a fas srfi fr;gg,gt #t a 4elf fa sei we re
cBI° -.:rt,r, ~ cBI° .:rrr at arr rr mfar sys/tiL,pg}em t ssr «sg 1ooo/--4 tor#
a21 oat sea zrca «# w«, zn t rT $$°yr vgtgii}w s «er a so ares st st
Tg sooo/- #rt ah6f sf1roars Gr«esp , g}rr sitarr mrr uifr 9; so
aa nr sh war as «sw; 1oooo/- ri&Fl vy $$tjr Ira xfGH-dl"< cB' 'WT xl

E. S
""✓,:.. ~.J .,,;;'-' .,,.'
·~ · ':i .:10 '1'! (.\ 'it • "



~~~ <15" xtJCf viier t iJfT[f I ~~ Bxi "'{"-l1:fR cJ5" fcpffr 'rfWRf xi 14uJf.1cp ~ ~ ~ cBl"
~ cBT "ITT "G'ITIT U mrzmf@aw a8t 9l fer ?

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal sball be filed in· quadruplicate in form EA-3 'as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1, 000/-,
Rs.5,000/- and Hs.10,000/- where amount of duty/ penalty/ demand / refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of the
Tribunal is situated. ·

(3) z4R? gr 3mer i a{ pea 3rsii nor war @hr at re@ta pc its fgr argrr srfa
ir a fhu er feg <r z # std gy ft f far u&t arfa4 fg zrenferf 3r4#q
zzf@raw t gs sr@a a #{trval t ya cm4ar fhz uar &j
In case of the order covers a number oforder-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the
Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is
filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(. '

One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as pre.scribed under scheduled-I item 0
of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) soil #if@r mat at Ria1a cf@ ml=IT cBl" 3i1x ~ &JR 3TTcITTlffi fcn<lT \JfldT t w fl~,
a4trqr zyca ga hara ar4l#tr qrznf@raw (gruff@fer) Rll1i", 1982 if RfITTr % I ·

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) tit yen, r Gn<a gc vi tar srflr nrn@raw (fr2z), cfi >l"fu ~ cfi 1=fP=@ if
~mdf(Demand) ~ 'cis (Penalty) cBT 10% qa arm mar 31farf& tzrif, 3r@sac qa srm 1o mils
~ % !(Section · 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act,
1994)

a#.4hr3erera3itgaraca 3iaia, gnf@ star "a4cr#r air"Duty Demanded) ­
.:> .

(i) (Section) is 1Dhaff inf@;
(ii) fi;l<:rrarrhcrlhf@ #r if@r,
(iii) hr&hefit4er 6has2zuf.

> zrzrast'fa3rt'rzua .;mr cfi'l" ITTliIT at, 3r4hr' afar«aa afa ra raam feararm&.
" • C'\ .::, . C'\

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition ;for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 c (2A)
and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and :Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

gr cask i ,z sear a ufr arfr jfaur # var si ercars arrar <res zr avs Rafa zt r fa¢

·'a'ft!" \~ ij;" 10% :i_prarar 'Cl"{ 3it srzi has avs faRa tn" 'dGf GtJs ij;" 10% 47rarer r #t sr aft ?I
In view of above, an appeal against this order sf6afi.6&fore the Tribunal on payment of 10%
of the duty demanded where duty or duty an4$i/ aredepute. or penalty, where penalty
alone is in dispute." 1 (-16 i ., .. ,/ \'.: ··' \

r:r· a .. I ·I:' I
~ O r'· ·

-~--"~ ~- /t- ·J., ...,(),, ····~,·"'>; .
7

0



3
·° V2(S1)250/A-1I/16-17

ORDER IN APPEAL

This is an appeal filed by M/s Shree Aum Enterprises, C-18, Ankur
Society, Saijpur Bogha, Ahmedabad-382345 (herein after referred to as the
appellants) against the OIO No. AHM-SVTAX-000-ADC-23-24-25-2016-17 .

dtd. 13.12.2016 (herein after referred to as the impugned order) passed by
the Addi. Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad (herein after referred to

as the adjudicating authority).
2. The brief facts of the case are that the appellants were engaged in

providing service under the categories of manpower Recruitment

Agency/Supply Service. They were issued three show cause notices. First
was dtd. 21.10.2013 demanding Service tax of Rs. 20,47,503/- as they had

supplied services to SEZ developers and units and had availed exemption
0 from payment of service tax under Notification No. 4/2004-ST dtd.

31.03.2004 as amended but had failed to fulfill conditions of the Notification
for availing exemption. It was also" noticed during the reconciliation of

figures shown in the books of account and on comparison with the figures

shown in ST-3 returns, it had appeared that they had not shown the taxable
value of Rs. 90,46,824/-. Act, 1985 and were also registered under Service
Tax. This show cause notice was adjudicated vide OIO No. 24/STC­
AHD/ADC(AS')/2013-14 dtd. 20.01.2014 and on being aggrieved by this
order, the appellants appealed before the Commissioner (Appeals), vide OIA
No. AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-199-14-15 dtd. 06.02.2015 remanded the case to

--Q the adjudicating authority with specific directions. For the second show .
cause notice, during the central excise audit in 2016, it was observed that
the appellants had short paid service tax by Rs. 35,248/- on payments made
to goods transport agency as notified under the Notification No. 36/2004-
STdtd. 31.12.2004 as amended. It was informed by the appellants that the
said services were for transportation of goods to a unit located n SEZ. It was
observed that the appellants were not eligible for exemption for services

used and specified under sub-section (2) of Section 68 of the Finance Act,
1994 (@"the Act" for brevity)·. They were required to pay service tax but they
had not discharged service tax amounting to Rs. 35,248/-. Accordingly, a
notice dtd. 07.05.2014 under Section 73 (1) of the Act was issued to the

appellants. The third show cause notice dtd. 10.04.2015 Was2gt%,,
demanding service tax of Rs. 8,38,680/- not paid during the period @tf;,,1,· -'1~~~>.
14. The adjudicating authority took all the three show cause notice9fget? ?
for adjudication and arer having considered their defence argu'E"_ Se? l $I

~~ ~;,,,; 0 a<'<>...•«r1/
case records, held that the appellants were not eligible for ex pijn
contained in Notification No. 12/2013 since they failed to produce the copy



4
V2($1)250/A-11/16-17

of the authorization for services to be used in the SEZ and therefore, vide
the impugned order, confirmed the demands of service tax demanded in all , 1 •

the three show cause notices along with interest and also imposed penalty of '

equal amounts under Section 78 of the Act.
3. Being aggrieved by the impugned order, the appellants have filed this

appeal on the following grounds:
a) That the correct reconciliation with all relevant supporting

documents justifies the correctness of the reconciliation prepared

by them;
b) That the adjudicating authority has gone beyond their power and

have overridden the decision passed and instructions given by the

Commissioner (Appeals);
c) That Section 51 of the SEZ Act, 2005 has the overriding effect on

the all other applicable acts in force for the time being thus services
provided to developer/units in SEZ are exempt from levy of service

tax; O
ct) That specific exemption has been given for any services to be

provided by any service provider to the developers or units in the

SEZ to carry on the authorized operations in SEZ;
e) That their view is supported by the case laws of Crescent Shipping

Agency (India) Ltd., Commissioner of Central Excise (Appeals)
Chennai Bench- 2013-29-Taxmann.com-332 (Chenn.), Orix Auto

Infrastructure Services Ltd. Vs. Commissioner of Service Tax
(2015) 64- Taxmann.com-21 (Mum.), Norasia Container Lines vs.

Commissioner of Central Excise, New Delhi (2012) 21­
Taxmann.com-370 (New Del.), Pricewaterhousecoopers (P.) Ltd.
Vs. Commissioner of Central Excise (Appeals) Chennai (2013) 35-

Taxmann.com-399 (CCE-Chenn.);
f) That the liability to comply conditions of supra relevant notifications

is of service receiver and not of service provider;
g) That non-fulfillment of any procedural conditions does not amount
to loss of revenue to department as the transactions covered under

present case are revenue neutral in nature;
h) That the appellants accept service tax liability of Rs. 46,816/-, RS.

7,582/-, Rs. 17,917/- & Rs. 2,084/- for the periods 2008-09, 2009­

10, 2010-11 8 2011-12 respectively;
I) No penalty can be imposed in view of the above aragd#&k

extended period cannot be Invoked; {fj .
j) That they rely on the case laws of CCE, Meerut-1l WP$

Couriers & Cargo Ltd. - (2006) 6-ST3-337 (Tri.),

Q



5
V2(ST)250/A-1/16-17.

Corporation of Delhi Vs. Jagannath Ashok Kumar - (1987) AIR-
2316 (SC), Commissioner of Weal:th Tax vs. Jagdish · Prasad

Choudhary - (1996) AIR - 58 (Patna) etc.
4. The personal hearing in the case was held on 08.11.2017 in which Shri
Pratik Shah,C.A., Shri J.N.Bhag, Advocate, Shri Ashwin Panchal. Proprietor'
and Shri Mayank Shah, C. A. appeared on behalf of the appellants and

reiterated the grounds of appeal.
5. I have carefully perused the documents pertaining to the case and

submitted by the appellants along with the appeal. I have considered the

arguments made by the appellants in their appeal memorandum as well as

oral submissions during personal hearing.
6. I find that the issue to be decided in the instant case is whether the

service tax has been rightly demanded on the services provided by the

appellants to a unit situated in SEZ.
7. I find that the appellants have claimed the benefit of exemption

contained in various Notifications for supply to the SEZ. From the case
records, I find that the first show cause notice dtd. 21.10.2013 proposing

recovery of service tax of Rs. 20,47,50/- was confirmed vide OIO No.

24/STC-AHD/ADC(AS)/2013-14 dtd. 20.01.2014 and equal amount of
penalty was also imposed. On being appealed against, the Commissioner
(appeals) vide OIA No. AHM-SVTAX-OO0-APP-199-14-15 dtd. 06.02.2015
(the OIA for brevity) remanded the case to the adjudicating authority with .

certain specific directions.,o 7 .1 While dealing with the issue of eligibility of exemption on the services

supplied to SEZ developers/units in the para 8.3 at page 18 of the OIA, the
Commissioner (Appeals) had found and held that "the basic condition of
providing services to units/developers in SEZ for carrying out authorized
operations within SEZ gets fulfilled". This finding is very specific and further

it has been held in the OIA in the same para at page 19 that the
conclusion arrived at by the adjudicating authority that those documents
produced before him (adjudicating authority) were not sufficient to prove
that the appellants has fulfilled the condition for taking the exemption under ·

the above notifications does not survive (emphasis supplied). From this it
is very clear that the issue of eligibility for exemption to supplies made to
SEZ/ developers had already been settled in favour of the appellants and the
remand was for a limited purpose of ascertaining the due tax Iiabilit
refund arising out of the same in the light of the various n~;: - -1<F.l

1

lil r'-1/.> 3

operative during different periods of time. On plain reading of th ~ ~ ;~~)
order, it is very clear that the directions have not been follow& ;
adjudicating authority in the impugned order and the issue of el sc- •'*



6
V2(ST)250/A-11/16-17

exemption for supplies to SEZ/developers has been re-adjudicated which is
illegal and beyond the directions of remand order and therefore need to be , .r -·

set aside. Defiant attitude of the adjudicating authority is highly deplorable."
In a catena of judgments, Hon'ble High Courts have stated that order of

0
on this issue. Further as per directions given in para 7.3 at page 13 of the
OIA, I hold that the demand based on reconciliation of the accounts and ST

returns, need to be requantified keeping in view the findings that the

amount was inclusive of service tax on labour income.
9. In view of the above findings, the appeal is partly allowed as per

findings in para 7 .1 herein above and partly allowed by way of remand with

consequential relief as per findings given at para 8 herein above.

10. The appeal is disposed off accordingly.
aaaf arr af 47 +rf7 sfam fart rda@@rnae! ·.('

n1
(Gr gi4)

#tr # nrge (rfrj
17a(la

feaia.

superior forum has to be implemented unless it is stayed by an appropriate

authority. I accordingly set aside the impugned order on this issue.
8. I now take up the issue of service tax- liability on the differential

taxable amount that was found on reconciliation bf the amount that was.

shown in the books of account and that shown in the ST-3 returns. I have
perused the OIA and I find that the finding regarding the reconciliation is

very specific and further it has been held in the OIA in the para 7 .2 at page

13 which I reproduce below:
"So I agree with the appellant that the labour income shown in

the P & L Account was inclusive of Service Tax."
Again in para 7 .3 at page 13 of the OIA, specific directions have been given
to re-quantify the tax liability of the appellant in view of the above findings. ,Q
From this it is very clear that the issue of reconciliation of the amount that
was shown in the books of account and that shown in the ST-3 returns had

already been settled in favour of the appellants as the major plea of labour
income being inclusive of service tax had been accepted and the remand
was for a limited purpose of ascertaining the due tax liability keeping in mind
the above findings. On plain reading of the impugned order, it is very clear
that the directions have not been followed by the adjudicating authority in
the impugned order and the issue of reconciliation of amounts has been re­

adjudicated which is illegal and beyond the directions of remand order and
therefore need to be set aside. I accordingly set aside the impugned order



,.
V2{ST)250/A-11/16-17

By R.P.A.D.

To:
M/s Shree Aum Enterprises,
C-18, Ankur Society,
Saijpur Bogha,
Ahmedabad-382345
Copy to:-

(1) The Chief Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad Zone,
(2) The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad (North),
(3) The Dy./Astt. Commissioner, CGST, Div.-I, Ahmedabad (North),
(4) The Dy./Astt. Commissioner(Systems),CGST, Ahmedabad (North),
(5) Guard File,
~ P.A.File.

· lara
RA1G

· o
·= eg + ?3

y

l.:J;JQ it




